Public Document Pack

::I Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council

Agenda
Health and Wellbeing Board

Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 5.30 pm
In the Council Chamber, Sandwell Councill House, Oldbury

1 Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.
2 Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests in matters to be
discussed at the meeting.

3 Minutes 7-16

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18
October 2023 as a correct record.

4 Additional items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional
items of business to be considered as a matter of

urgency.

5 Sandwell Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 17 -70
Report 2022/ 23

To consider and comment upon the Sandwell
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022/
23.

i 909000 ¢

Page 1



10

11

12

Implementation Plan for a Recovery Oriented
System of Care in Sandwell

To consider and comment upon the
Implementation Plan for a Recovery Oriented
System of Care in Sandwell.

Sandwell Early Years Priorities

To consider and comment upon the Sandwell
Early Years Priorities.

National Youth Work Week and Statutory
Guidance Update

To consider and comment upon the National
Youth Work Week and Statutory Guidance
Update.

Commitment to Co-production Plan

To consider and comment upon the Commitment
to Co- production Plan.

Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
To consider and comment upon the Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment Update and to provide

guidance on how often it should be revised.

Healthwatch Sandwell Update - Case study: A
Patient's journey of moving to a Care Home

To consider and comment upon the Healthwatch
Sandwell Update - Case study: A Patient's journey
of moving to a Care Home.

Work Programme

Standing Item to note the Health and Wellbeing
Board’'s Work Programme 2023/ 24.

Page 2

71-128

129 - 144

145 - 164

165 - 184

185 - 200

201 - 224

225 - 230



Shokat Lal

Chief Executive
Sandwell Council House
Freeth Street

Oldbury

West Midlands

Distribution

Councillor Har
[...]
& |
ﬁ' Health & Wellbeing Board

Agenda Iltem 3

Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board

18 October 2023 at 5.33pm
In the Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House.

Present:

Councillor Suzanne Hartwell
Councillor Simon Hackett
Councillor Syeda Khatun

Liann Brookes- Smith
Michael Jarrett

Dr Sommiya Aslam

Phil Griffin

Alexia Farmer

Chris Masikane

Mark Davies

Chief Superintendent Kim Madill

Emma Taylor

In attendance
Adele Hickman
Fiona Jones
Gemma Lockley
Sophie Shuttlewood

Cathren Armstrong

Chair and Cabinet Member for Health
and Adult Social Care

Cabinet Member for Children, Young
People and Education

Cabinet Member for Public Health and
Communities

Interim Director of Public Health
Director of Children’s Services and
Education

Local Commissioning Clinical Lead —
Black Country Integrated Care Board
Chair of Healthwatch Sandwell
Healthwatch Sandwell Manager

Chief Operating Officer — Black Country
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust —
Chief Executive - Sandwell Council of
Voluntary Organisations

West Midlands Police

Chief Executive - Sandwell Children’s
Trust

Head of Primary Care and Place
Commissioning — Black Country
Integrated Care Board

Clinical Nurse Specialist — Black Country
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust
Clinical Lead — Black Country
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust
Healthwatch Sandwell Projects and
Partnerships Lead

Health Protection Specialist - Public
Health



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 18 October 2023

Stephnie Hancock Deputy Democratic Services Manager
John Swann Democratic Services Officer

26/23 Apologies for Absence.

Apologies were received from Councillors Elaine Giles,

Councillor Nicky Hinchliff, Councillor Laura Rollins, Rashpal
Bishop (Director of Adult Social Care) and Reverend David
Gould (Chair of Public Health Faith Sector Working Group).

27/23 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of Interest were received.

28/23 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on the 13
September 2023 are approved as a correct record.

29/23 Urgent Additional Items of Business

There were no urgent additional items of business.

30/23 Area Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Inspection
Outcome and Next Steps

The Board received an update from the Director of Children’s
Services and Education following the inspection of the Special
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) local area
partnership for Sandwell.

The inspection had been conducted by Ofsted and the Care
Quality Commission (CQC) against a new Ofsted/CQC
inspection framework which was launched in January 2023, for
a period of three weeks in June and July 2023. The revised
framework ‘evaluated’ the effectiveness and impact of local area
partners and the extent to which children and young people with
SEND, including those who attend Alternative Provision (AP)

Page 8



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 18 October 2023

settings, were receiving consistently good experiences leading
to consistently good outcomes.

The inspection team had found that children and young people
with SEND, including those who attended alternative provision
settings, were receiving inconsistent experiences resulting in
them achieving inconsistent outcomes. This was commonly
referred to as a ‘Category Two’ outcome for the local area
partnership.

Recommendations made by the Department of Education (DfE)
following the inspection included:-
e Strengthening of multi- agency working across the
partnership between education, health and social care.
e Development of improvement strategies via co- production
with children and young people with SEND.
¢ Increasing and expanding short- break opportunities.

Following inspection, all local areas were required to publish a
Local Area Inclusion Plan by 2024. The Plan constituted an
action plan in response to the recommendations made and
would operate over a three- year period, supported by Ofsted,
the CQC and the DfE with the next inspection due to take place
in Summer 2026. The Council would be publishi
[...]
en sugars.

Post- diagnosis support should be communicated
effectively to patients.

Diabetes related communications could be cascaded to
parents via schools to increase understanding of the
condition.

36/23 Work Programme

The Board noted its Work Programme for 2023/24.

Page 16

Meeting ended at 7.46pm.

democratic services@sandwell.gov.uk



mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

o
_’! Health & Wellbeing Board

6" December 2023

Subject: Sandwell Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report
2022-2023

Presenting Officer | Deb Ward, Operations Manager, Sandwell

and Organisation | Sandwell Safeguarding Adults Board Safequarding

Board

Purpose of Report | Information

1 Recommendations

1.1 That the Board is invited to consider and comment upon the Sandwell
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022-2023.

2 Links to the following Board Priorities

Priority 1 | We will help keep people healthier for longer

Sandwell Safeguarding Adult Board (SSAB) has a mandate to
work with partners and people with care and support needs to
create and maintain effective Safeguarding arrangements this
involves prioritising and understanding of what is abuse and
when to report it.

Priority 2 | We will help keep people safe and support communities
Adopt a campaign focus in safeguarding, engaging with local
people. SSAB actively participate in Safer Sandwell Six
Campaign and promote the See Something, Do Something
campaign.

Gathering data and analysis that identifies the current
safeguarding picture in Sandwell helping to identifying trends
and themes that then inform safeguarding practice and
strategic direction.

Page 17



This year we have received data from SMBC from individuals
and/or their representatives on if they feel they are safer
because of the help they received from people responding to
the safeguarding concern. 87% of people reported that they felt
safer because of the care and support services they received.
We continue to ask people how they feel
[...]
B Service provider
B Eninern to imdividual

B Unknown to individual

58%
own home

99 % of people were
asked what they wanted to
happen as an outcome

949, Outcome fully or partially achieved

959% Risk reduced or removed

87% Care and support services that they received helped
4]
them to feel safe

V9 9.10.23 Page 27 7




We have looked at our data taking into account the previous year’s data, regional data and national
data for 2022-23 which will enable comparisons.

F 4
i

— CONCERN Ve \ During this reporting period,_the number of safeguarding concerns
XVMZ » | %‘\Q\\\% | reported to Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council (SMBC) as the lead
agency for safeguarding adults, decreased. The conversion rate from

@ Q/% concern to enquiry has decreased overall. Not all concerns raised

became safeguarding investigations, other responses may have

included signposting or a proportionate response that ensured an

individual was safe. This demonstrates that the key messages delivered

through social media and campaigns on how to report a safeguarding

concern and what is safeguarding are being understood and acted

upon. We can also see from the data the areas we need to continue to focus on.

In the working age population (18-64), 26% of people have long term care and support needs and
have formal support funded by Adult Social Care (ASC) and 11% of individuals from within this age
range are from a Black and Minority Ethinic (BME) background.

In the population 75-84 age, 18% of people have long term care and support needs and have formal
support funded by Adult Social Care (ASC) and 4% of individuals from within this age range are
from a BME background.

Sandwell has consistently been able to demonstrate that citizens involved in a safeguarding
investigation were asked what they wanted to happen as an outcome of involvement from
professionals.

During the reporting period, the number of people who expressed an outcome, on average 94%, felt
their outcome at the end of th
[...]
rtual & e-learning programmes
» Reviewed sub groups and their membership

» Accessible SAR learning e.g. Elizabeth’s Story
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Vm7ijGaWrwks

> Introduced new members to the board

» Developed a range of accessible resources SEE
> Worked in partnership with the Ann Craft Trust, looking at relationships and “tricky S

SAFEGUARDING

friends’ https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0hBSt8YRfQE

BUSINESS

» Made changes to practice, building on the vulnerable adults risk management
process



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Vm7jGaWrwks
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0hBSt8YRfQE

Key Priorities

»Hearing the voice of people who use services, their
families and frontline workers and act on what they
tell us

» Continue to build on learning from Safeguarding
Adult Reviews (SARs), ensuring real change and
personalised, meaningful outcomes

»Develop more inclusive performance data
»Governance

Sandwell
Safeguarding

Adults
Board




Sandwell
Safeguarding

Adults
Board

Multi Agency work to develop
performance monitoring

\4

Continued to develop a data dashboard that contains meaningful
information from partners to provide assurance for board awareness
that people are safe.

»Undertook a joint Care Act compliance and Section 11 audit
programme and supported the development of an electronic
platform enabling effective sharing of performance information
across the West Midlands region.

» Contributed and led on work with uniform services across the West
Midlands to enhance the understanding of safeguarding. This
included a West Midlands Fire Service led audit of fire related deaths
and injuries across the Black Country.




G9 abed

Sandwell
Safeguarding

Adults
Board

Continued to raise awareness of key place
based safeguarding concerns

»Worked in partnership with modern slavery colleagues

» Continued to promote ‘See something, do something’ as a
campaign, supporting everybody’s understanding of safeguarding

»Regular, accessible safeguarding messages an
[...]
mailto:Jason_copp@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:Lina_martino@sandwell.gov.uk

JSNA content around stages of the life course and towns, as
well as more focused content on specific issues, enables us
to understand the impacts of different factors on health and
wellbeing, and the roles of partner organisations in
addressing population needs.

Priority 4 | We will work closely with local people,

partners and providers of services

The JSNA has been developed with input from local partners
and stakeholders to identify useful information to inform
service development.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Context and Key Issues

A Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is the means by which the
local health economy, local authorities and third sector organisations
work together to understand the future health, care and well-being needs
of their community.

The JSNA aims to support action to improve local people's well-being by
ensuring that services meet their needs. It is designed to inform and
drive future investment priorities and thereby help to plan services more
effectively.

The JSNA determines actions that local authorities, the local NHS and
other partners need to take to meet population health and care needs.
This should also consider the impacts of the wider determinants of
health and wellbeing, e.g. housing, education, employment and the
environment.

There is a statutory duty on local authorities and the local NHS to
produce a JSNA to support continuous assessment of population needs
and facilitate strategic planning, including through a joint Health &
Wellbeing Strategy.

The Sandwell JSNA is hosted on the Sandwell Trends website, which
includes interactive pages as well as PDF content. This enables users to
explore some of the data in more depth as well as providing information
for quick and easy reference.

The JSNA comprises the following:

e Core JSNA - a series of chapters focusing on key issues and
indicators across the life course

e Sandwell in Focus — ‘deep dive’ needs assessments into specific
topic areas

Page 186



4.7

4.8

4.9

5.1

e Town and borough profiles — summaries of demographics and key
issues by town and for Sandwell overall

e Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment — a statutory document that
sets out pharmaceutical provision and need across the Borough,
and recommendations for addressing unmet need

The core JSNA consists of the following chapters:

1. Our People — demography, deprivation and life expectancy/healthy
life expectancy

Healthy Start — children and young people, education and early years
Healthy Lives — causes of premature death, prevention and wellbeing
Ageing Well — older adults, social care and end of life

Place and Economy — wider determinants of health

Health Protection and Sexual Health (in development)

Mental Health and Wellbeing (in development)

Noabkwd

It is anticipated that additional chapters will be completed by January

2024 and the JSNA will continue to be updated as a continuous process.

It is proposed that:

e Core JSNA data are reviewed annually for significant updates;

e The core JSNA is refreshed in full every 2 years, maintaining current
format but enabling indicators to be added/replaced;

e Town and borough profiles to be reviewed and updated/refreshed in
line with Core JSNA

¢ A rolling programme of updates to focused needs assessments
(‘deep dives’) to ensure that these are refreshed approximately every
3 years.

A ward level dashboard is in development that brings together key
Indicators by ward.

Engagement

The JSNA has been developed with input from local partners and
stakeholders to identify useful information to inform service
development. This includes engagement with local residents and service
users through our annual Residents Survey, as well as more detailed
feedback as part of the Sandwell in Focus documents, including the
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. Strategies and action plans
developed on the basis of recommendations made are also consulted on
widel
[...]
013). JSNAs and JHWS
statutory guidance. — Available at -
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/jsnas-and-jhws-statutory-
quidance (last updated 24 August 2022).

Page 189


https://www.sandwelltrends.info/jsna-2/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/jsnas-and-jhws-statutory-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/jsnas-and-jhws-statutory-guidance

This page is intentionally left blank



[ipton ® Wednesbury ® West Bromwich ® Smethwick ® Oldbury ® Rowley Regis sandwell.gov.uk

Sandwell Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment

Update to Sandwell Health &
Wellbeing Board

6 December 2023

S|
"=x Sandwel
am OaNawe
. Metropolitan Borough Council




26T abed

What is the JSNA?

Supports joint working by local health economy, local authorities and third
sector organisations

Understanding future health, care and wellbeing needs of local community
Informs and drives future investment priorities and service planning

Determines actions for local authorities, local NHS and other partners to meet
population health and care needs

Should also consider wider determinants of health and wellbeing, e.g. housing,
education, employment and the environment

Statutory requirement to inform strategic planning

"2 Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council



€67 obed

Sandwell JSNA

Hosted on Sandwell Trends website - hitps./www.sandwelltrends.info/jsna-2/

Core JSNA — a series of chapters focusing on key issues and indicators across
the life course

Sandwell in Focus — ‘deep dive’ needs assessments into specific topic areas

Town and borough profiles — summaries of demographics and key issues by
town and for Sandwell overall

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment — pharmaceutical provision and need
across the borough

"2 Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council


https://www.sandwelltrends.info/jsna-2/

lipton ™ Wednesbury ® West Bromwich ® Smethwick ® Oldbury ® Rowley Regis sandwell.gov.uk

&5 Town Profiles - SANDWELL TREF X + N — >
< o C 1 & sandwelltrends.info/town-profiles/ G 2
[...]
 Rowley Regis sandwell.gov.uk

@ JSNA - SANDWELL TRENDS X + A" —
U

& g C ¢ @& sandwelltrends.info/jsna-2/ G & % #» 0O
D
©
bon) Sandwell In Focus - Needs Assessments and JSNA Detailed Documents

Latest JSNA Documents =

Sandwell LGBTQ+ Health Needs Report 2023

Sandwell Substance Misuse: Needs Assessment - Summary, and Strategy 2022
Sandwell 0-19/25’s JSNA: May 2022

0-5s JSNA Final Version: September 2020

Sandwell PNA October 2022

Sandwell PNA October 2022 - Appendices

Archived JSNA Work Programme and Documents -

Children and Young People 5 to 19 Years - 2017

"z Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council



/6T abed

|
. Mental Health and Wellbeing (in development) :l= Saﬂdwe

Core JSNA

. Our People — demography, deprivation and life expectancy/healthy life

expectancy

. Healthy Start — children and young people, education and early years
. Healthy Lives — causes of premature death, prevention and wellbeing
. Ageing Well — older adults, social care and end of life

. Place and Economy — wider determinants of health

. Health Protection and Sexual Health (in development)

Metropolitan Borough Council



86T obed

Next steps and future plans

« Complete additional chapters by January 2024

« Continuous process for future JSNA update and refresh:

Core JSNA data reviewed annually for significant
updates/changes

Core JSNA refreshed in full every 2 years, maintaining current
format but enabling indicators to be added/replaced

Town and borough profiles to be reviewed and
updated/refreshed in line with Core JSNA

Focused needs assessments refreshed every 3 years approx.
as rolling programme

« Ward level dashboard is in development that brings together key

indicators by ward

"2 Sandwel

Metropolitan Borough Council



66T obed

Recommendation

* To consider and comment upon the
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
(JSNA) Update and to provide guidance
on how often it should be revised.

Sandwell

ooooooooooooooooooooooooo



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

o
_’! Health & Wellbeing Board

6 December 2023

Subject: Healthwatch Sandwell Update - Case study: A
Patient’s journey of moving to a care home
Presenting Officer | Phil Griffin Healthwatch Sandwell HAB Chair

and Organisation | Alexia Farmer Healthwatch Sandwell Manager
Anita Andrews Healthwatch Sandwell Engagement
and Volunteer Lead

healthw tCh ."‘C. Egﬁngnm?ities
Sandwell "%@v Solutions

Purpose of Report | Information

1 Recommendations

1.1 To consider and comment upon the Healthwatch Sandwell Update —
Case Study: A Patient’s journey of moving to a Care Home

2 Links to the following Board Priorities

Priority 1 | We will help keep people healthier for longer
Healthwatch Sandwell report to and raise issues regarding
health and social care, identify areas of concern and hold key
stakeholders to account.

Priority 2 | We will help keep people safe and support
Communities

Healthwatch Sandwell aims to tackle health and economic
inequalities, reduce isolation, and promote community
cohesion by reporting and raising concerns and issues with
relevant key stakeholders

Priority 3 | We will work together to join up services

Healthwatch Sandwell works in partnership with our
community, voluntary sector organisations and the wider

Page 201



health system to build resilience deliver a positive impact on
health outcomes.

Priority 4 | We will work closely with local people,

partners and providers of services
Healthwatch Sandwell are link for patients and non- patients
to key stakeholders and decision makers in Sandwell

4.1

Context and Key Issues

The report and accompanying presentation, is a case study of a patient’s
and their family’s experience of care services accessed when they
became seriously ill. The experience and description of events in the
case study sound relatively straight forward that is, a person with a
progressive degenerative neurological disease:

o Receives support at home.

o Receives care in hospital.

o Moves to a respite at car
[...]
 Work Week 2023 in Sandwell
	Youth Work Week 2023 in Sandwell
	Youth Work Week 2023 in Sandwell
	The Statutory Duty
	Updated Statutory Guidance
	Slide Number 10
	Sandwell’s Youth Offer
	Slide Number 12
	Youth Work Curriculum
	Sandwell Youth Service  - Theory of Change
	Just Youth Website & Contact Details


	9 Commitment to Co-production Plan
	1 Recommendations
	4 Context and Key Issues
	6 Implications
	6 Appendices
	7. Background Papers
	09a - Our Commitment to Co-production
	09b - Coproduction Implementation Plan

	10 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	1 Recommendations
	2 Links to the following Board Priorities
	4 Context and Key Issues
	6 Implications
	6 Appendices
	7. Background Papers
	10a - HWBB 06.12.2023 JSNA
	Sandwell Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	What is the JSNA?
	Sandwell JSNA
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Core JSNA
	Next steps and future plans
	Recommendation


	11 Healthwatch Sandwell Update - Case study: A Patient's journey of moving to a Care Home
	1 Recommendations
	2 Links to the following Board Priorities
	4 Context and Key Issues
	6 Implications
	6 Appendices
	7. Background Papers
	11a - Patient's experience of moving to a care home
	11b - HWS Presentation

	12 Work Programme
	1 Recommendations
	2 Links to the following Board Priorities
	3. Context and Key Issues
	5 Implications
	6 Appendices
	7. Background Papers
	11a - HWBB Work Programme 2023-2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday, 6 December 2023 at 5.45 pm 
at Council Chamber, Sandwell Councill House, at Oldbury, B69 3DB 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Suzanne Hartwell  Chair and Cabinet Member for Health and 

Adult Social Care 
Councillor Simon Hackett Cabinet Member for Children, Young 

People and Education 
Councillor Syeda Khatun Cabinet Member for Public Health and 

Communities 
Councillor Elaine Giles Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Scrutiny Board 
Liann Brookes- Smith Interim Director of Public Health 
Michael Jarrett  Director of Children’s Services and 

Education   
Dr Sommiya Aslam Local Commissioning Clinical Lead – Black 

Country Integrated Care Board 
Phil Griffin  Chair of Healthwatch Sandwell  
Alexia Farmer  Healthwatch Sandwell Manager  
Chris Masikane   Chief Operating Officer – Black Country 

Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
Chief Superintendent Kim Madill West Midlands Police 
 
In attendance 
Councillor John Giles  Elected Member 
Adele Hickman Head of Primary Care and Place 

Commissioning – Black Country Integrated 
Care Board  

Anita Andrews Healthwatch Sandwell Engagement and 
Volunteer Lead 

Deb Ward  Sandwell Safeguarding Adults Board 
Manager 

Susan Clark  Sandwell Safeguarding Adults Board Lead 
Officer for Improvement and Learning and 
Development 

Lina Martino  Consultant in Public Health 
Jason Copp  Senior Research Officer  



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 18 October 2023 
 
Sara Baber   Early Years Manager 
Justin Haywood  Operations Manager for Commissioning 
Susan Eagle   Commissioning Team Manager – 

Prevention and Community Based Services 
Tariq Karim  Youth Services Manager (Sandwell North) 
Dawn Maleki   Youth Services Manager (Sandwell South) 
Nick Shough   Drugs and Alcohol Partnership Officer 
Cathren Armstrong Health Protection Specialist - Public Health 
Alex Goddard Scrutiny Lead Officer 
John Swann Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

37/23 Chair's Announcement 
 

The Chair announced to the Board that at an extraordinary 
meeting of Council on 24 October 2023 the Council had conferred 
the Freedom of the Borough upon Sandwell & West Birmingham 
NHS Trust.  This honour acknowledged the hard work and 
devotion of the NHS, the Trust and its staff. 

  
 

38/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Nicky Hinchliff, Councillor 
Laura Rollins, Rashpal Bishop (Director of Adult Social Care), 
Michelle Carolan (Managing Director for Sandwell – Black Country 
Integrated Care Board), Emma Taylor (Chief Executive – Sandwell 
Children’s Trust), Marsha Foster (Chief Executive – Black Country 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust) and Mark Davies (Chief 
Executive – Sandwell Council of Voluntary Organisations).  

  
 

39/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations of Interest were received. 
  
 

40/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 
October 2023 are approved as a correct record.  

  
 



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 18 October 2023 
 

41/23 Urgent Additional items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business. 
  
 

42/23 Sandwell Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022/ 23 
 

The Board received Sandwell Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) 
Annual Report 2022-23.  The production of the report was a 
statutory function of the Safeguarding Adults Board under the Care 
Act 2014. 
  
Notable work and achievements during the 2022/23 included:- 
  

      task and finish groups in relation to domestic abuse, learning 
disability and autism, embedding learning from statutory 
reviews, safeguarding pathway;  

      launch of a new virtual e-learning programme; 
      a review of sub-groups and their membership; 
      appointed new members to the Board; 
      development of a range of accessible resources; 
      partnership work with the Ann Craft Trust; 
      multi-agency working to implement changes to practices had 

been implemented, building upon the vulnerable adults risk 
management process; 

      participation in regional and national fora, 
  

During the reporting period, the number of safeguarding concerns 
reported had decreased, as had the conversion rate from concern 
to enquiry. The Safeguarding Adults Reviews (SARs) Standing 
Panel had received two referrals one of which had been 
considered during the reporting period with the other having been 
commissioned as a thematic review. 

  
Priorities for 2023-24 were:- 
  

      listening to the voices of services and front-line practitioners; 
      developing more inclusive performance data; 
      embedding learning from Safeguarding Adult Reviews; 
      improving Board governance. 

  
Board members welcomed the report.   



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 18 October 2023 
 
  
 

43/23 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 

A Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is the means by 
which the local health economy, local authorities and third sector 
organisations worked together to understand the future health, 
care and well-being needs of the community. 
  
The production of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
was a joint statutory duty for local authorities and Integrated Care 
Boards (ICBs) to support continuous assessment of population 
needs and to facilitate strategic planning, including through a joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The JSNA had seven chapters, five had already been published:- 
                Our People; 
                Healthy Start; 
                Healthy Lives; 
                Ageing Well; 
                Place and Economy. 

  
Two chapters were in development, and were expected to be 
completed in January 2024:- 
                Health Protection and Sexual Health; 
                Mental Health and Wellbeing. 
  
These two areas had been identified as requiring specific focus so 
that they weren’t lost within the other chapters. 
 
 
The JSNA was hosted on Sandwell Trends, and included a range 
of data including borough-wide and town-focussed profiles.  The 
JSNA and the underpinning data had been used to inform Ofsted 
and the Care Quality Commission; feedback had been positive.  It 
was also reported that this data had fed into a scrutiny review on 
loneliness and isolation. 
  
The core JSNA was planned to be refreshed in full every two 
years, maintaining its current format but enabling indicators to be 
added/replaced as necessary.  The town and borough profiles 
were to be reviewed and updated in line with Core JSNA. 
  



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 18 October 2023 
 

Resolved that in relation to the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) it is recommended to: 

a)      Review core data and town profiles annually 
         for significant changes; 
b)      Refresh core JSNA and town profiles in full bi- 

annually; 
c)      Refresh the focussed needs assessment every 

three years or as required. 
  
 

44/23 Implementation Plan for a Recovery Oriented System of Care 
in Sandwell 

 
The Board received a presentation on the implementation plan for 
a Recovery Oriented System of Care in Sandwell, which related to 
the Government guidance ‘From Harm to Hope’. 
  
It was emphasised that people did recover; 95% of alcohol users 
with a problem and 97% of drug users with a problem did recover.  
Mostly this did not entail accessing formal programmes, but 
instead was supported by friends and family. 

  
The Board was informed about a range of other work that was 
taking place to support recovery in Sandwell, including Sandwell 
Drug and Alcohol Partnership inviting experts by lived experience 
to its meetings, a newsletter and the funding of projects across 
Sandwell to provide purposeful activities for those in recovery and 
their families. 
  
Members of the Board welcomed the work being done and shared 
positive feedback they had received from others on this work. 

  
 

45/23 Sandwell Early Years Priorities 
 

The Board considered an update on Sandwell Early Years – the 
care and education of children aged 0-5.   
  
It was reported that the gap between the national figures and 
Sandwell had remained at the same level as last year - 6%.  
However, it was noted that Sandwell had kept pace with the 
national level of improvement – 2.5%. 
  



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 18 October 2023 
 

In Sandwell all areas of prime learning had improved, whereas 
nationally there had been no improvement.  This demonstrated the 
impact of the initiatives in Sandwell. 
  
The Board was informed that previously three providers had been 
rated as ‘inadequate’, following reinspection two of these were now 
rated ‘good’ and one was ‘requires improvement’.  There were 
currently two providers rated as ‘inadequate’ and these were being 
worked with to help support them out of that category as soon as 
possible. 
  
It was reported that there extended entitlements for child care for 
children nine months to two years old. Additional placements 
would therefore be needed in Sandwell by September 2025.  The 
Board noted that the childcare sector was experiencing challenges 
around recruitment and retention of workers because of the cost of 
living crisis. 
  

(Chris Masikane - Chief Operating Officer – Black Country Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust – left the meeting during consideration of this item). 
  
 

46/23 National Youth Work Week and Statutory Guidance Update 
 

National Youth Work Week was an annual event coordinated by 
the National Youth Agency.  This year’s theme was Youth Work in 
Every Place and Space. 
  
In Sandwell the youth offer had been promoted and the positive 
impact it had, including through reducing demands on other 
services. 
  
The Board acknowledged that, whereas other local authorities had 
ceased to operate Youth Services, Sandwell had instead chosen to 
retain the service as a vital support to young people. 
  
It was reported that guidance had been issued in September 
2023.  It was reported that because the Council had retained it’s 
Youth Service it was actually further ahead than most in complying 
with the guidance. 
  



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 18 October 2023 
 

The Youth Service in Sandwell was advertised through the 
JustYouth website, through schools, events.  It was suggested that 
social prescribers with the NHS could also be a useful avenue. 
  
The Board thanked the Youth Services team for their hard work. 

  
 

47/23 Commitment to Co-production Plan 
 

The Board heard that co-production had started in Adult Social 
Care, but had quickly grown into a more corporate programme, to 
be developed on a place-based level. 
  
Work on co-production would involve all partners and the voluntary 
sector in Sandwell. 
  
The Board noted the work on this Plan and reiterated the multi-
agency commitment to this work. 

  
 

48/23 Healthwatch Sandwell Update - Case study: A Patient's 
journey of moving to a Care Home 

 
Healthwatch presented a case study that set out the experience of 
a local resident about the care he received from local providers. 

  
                  It was acknowledged that the issues raised in the case study were 

important to address and that to do this justice would take time.  
The case would be subject to a review by Adult Social Care 
alongside partners, which would be brought back to a  
future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

  
                  The Board placed on record their condolences to the family of the 

subject of the case study. 
  
 

49/23 Work Programme 
 

The Board noted its Work Programme for 2023/24. 
  
 

50/23 Announcements 
 



Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 18 October 2023 
 

The Board placed on record its thanks to Michael Jarrett, Director of 
Children’s Services who would be leaving the Council in February 
2024.  

 
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.44pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

